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FROM: Mr. T. Thobejane, Tel: (012) 395 6692, Email: taetso.thobejane@treasury.gov.za  
 

CONTRACT RT5-2024: PROVISION OF DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL 
COURIER SERVICES TO THE STATE FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 APRIL 2024 TO 
31 MARCH 2029 
1. The commencement date for the RT5-2024 contract is 1 April 2024 and the contract will 

expire on 31 March 2029. 

2. This contract will be subject to the General Conditions of Contract issued in accordance 

with Chapter 16A of the Treasury Regulations published in terms of the Public Finance 

Management Act, 1999 (Act 1 of 1999).  The Special Conditions of Contract are 

supplementary to that of the General Conditions of Contract. Where, however, the 

Special Conditions of Contract conflict with the General Conditions of Contract, the 

Special Conditions of Contract will prevail. 

3. The contract circular for the afore-mentioned contract distributed to user departments 

by the National Treasury constitutes the official pricing and binding supply agreement 

between the contractor and the State. End-user institutions are therefore prohibited from 

making any amendments of any nature to the contract. 

4. The National Treasury will communicate all amendments, if any, to the user institutions. 

It would only be on the receipt of such notification from the National Treasury that user 

institutions can affect any changes to this contract. 

5. From a financial accounting point of view, it is important to verify the correctness of the 

supplier’s invoices for deliveries made in terms of the contract.  

6. Should there be any variances between invoice prices and the contract price as reflected 

in the contract circular, user institutions should query such variances with the relevant 

contractor prior to processing payment. Payment of prices other than the contract prices 

will be regarded as a fruitless expenditure. 

7. Please find attached the following documents for your information: 

7.1. Annexure A: Contract Circular 

7.2. Annexure B: Contract Pricing 

7.3. Annexure C: Special Conditions of Contract 

mailto:taetso.thobejane@treasury.gov.za
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7.4. Annexure D: General Conditions of Contract 

8. The following Government Institutions will participate in this contract: 

No Department/
Entity 

Name of End 
User 

Contact 
number Email 

1 
Western Cape: 
Department of 
the Premier 

Debra Beukes & 
Dedley Rossouw 

021 483 9663  

021 483 3984 

Debra.beukes@westerncape.gov.za 

Dudley.rossouw@westerncape.gov.za 

2 

Western Cape: 
Department of 
Human 
Settlement 

Ms. Leticia Nel 021 483 3204 Leticia.Nel@westerncape.gov.za 

3 

Department of 
Forestry 
Fisheries and 
the 
Environment  

Mphiwe Makhathini  012 399 9515 Mmakhathini@dffe.gov.za  

4 

Northern 
Cape: 
Department of 
Roads and 
Public Works 

KR Moeketsi 053 839 2268 moeketsik@ncpg.gov.za 

5 

Limpopo: 
Agriculture 
and Rural 
Development 

Molepana 
Mathekga 015 294 3324 Mathekgam@agric.limpopo.gov.za 

6 

KwaZulu-
Natal: 
Provincial 
Treasury 

Adile Zondo  033 897 4641 Andile.zondo@kzntreasury.gov.za 

7 

The Council 
for the Built 
Environment 
(CBE) 

Sarie Treeby 087 058 5481 sarie@cbe.org.za 

8 
Department of 
Cooperative 
Governance  

Mr Sandiso Mabija 012 334 0823 Sandisom@cogta.gov.za 

9 

Ithala 
Development 
finance 
Corporation 
Limited 

Reshma 
Sompersadh 031 907 8734 rsompersadh@ithala.co.za 

10  
National 
Research 
Foundation  

Lindiwe Nkwe 012 481 4335 PL.Nkwe@nrf.ac.za 

11 
Northwest: 
Provincial 
Treasury 

Gaodirelwe Yawa  081 388 4060 gyawa@nwpg.gov.za 

12 
South African 
Police 
Services  

Lieutenant Colonel 
EK Makhubo 

012 841 7074 
073 069 4067 

MakhuboE@saps.gov.za 

mailto:Debra.beukes@westerncape.gov.za
mailto:Dudley.rossouw@westerncape.gov.za
mailto:Leticia.Nel@westerncape.gov.za
mailto:Mmakhathini@dffe.gov.za
mailto:moeketsik@ncpg.gov.za
mailto:Mathekgam@agric.limpopo.gov.za
mailto:Andile.zondo@kzntreasury.gov.za
mailto:sarie@cbe.org.za
mailto:Sandisom@cogta.gov.za
mailto:rsompersadh@ithala.co.za
mailto:PL.Nkwe@nrf.ac.za
mailto:gyawa@nwpg.gov.za
mailto:MakhuboE@saps.gov.za
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No Department/
Entity 

Name of End 
User 

Contact 
number Email 

13 City of Cape 
Town Basil Chinasamy 021 400 3190 

BasilJoseph.chinasamy@capetown.go
v.za 

14 Department of 
Defence 

Lietenant Colonel 
D.J Engela 012 402 2788 David.engela@dod.mil.za 

15 Department of 
Health  

Nonkululeko 
Ndwandwe 012 395 8090 Nonkululeko.Ndwandwe@health.gov.z

a  

16 

Department of 
Justice and 
Constitutional 
Development  

Quinton Carelse 012 357 8698 QCarelse@justice.gov.za 

17 

Department of 
Higher 
Education and 
Training  

Mthokozisi Msomi 012 312 5136 Msomi.M@dhet.gov.za 

18 

Department of 
Planning, 
monitoring and 
Evaluation 

Mrs Margaretha 
Jooste 012 312 0544 Margaretha.jooste@dpme.gov.za 

19 
Free State: 
Department of 
Health 

Komphela, 
Thembani 051 408 1667 KomphelaTE@fshealth.gov.za 

20 

State 
Information 
Technology 
Agency (SITA) 

Louise Joynt 012 482 2423 Louise.joynt@sita.co.za 

21 

Mpumalanga 
Economic 
Growth 
Agency 

Mrs Bridgette 
Mahlalela 

013 752 2440 
012 755 6328 

Bridgette.mahlalela@mega.gov.za 

22 

Mpumalanga: 
Agriculture, 
Rural 
Development, 
Land and 
Environment  

Sibusiso Themba 
Ngele  013 766 6167 ngelest@mpg.gov.za 

23 

Perishable 
Products 
control Export 
Board 
(PPECB) 

Ms Thabile Langa 021 930 1134 thabilel@ppecb.com 
 

24 Railway Safety 
Regulator Pulane Kakumbi 010 495 5391 Pulane.kakumbi@rsr.org.za 

25 
South African 
Nursing 
Council 

Mr Prince 
Makhubedu 012 426 9570 Pmakhubedu@sanc.co.za 

26 

Safety and 
Security 
Education 
Training 

Lebo Hlombe 011 087 5532 lhlombe@saseta.org.za    

mailto:BasilJoseph.chinasamy@capetown.gov.za
mailto:BasilJoseph.chinasamy@capetown.gov.za
mailto:David.engela@dod.mil.za
mailto:Nonkululeko.Ndwandwe@health.gov.za
mailto:Nonkululeko.Ndwandwe@health.gov.za
mailto:QCarelse@justice.gov.za
mailto:Msomi.M@dhet.gov.za
mailto:Margaretha.jooste@dpme.gov.za
mailto:Louise.joynt@sita.co.za
mailto:Bridgette.mahlalela@mega.gov.za
mailto:ngelest@mpg.gov.za
mailto:thabilel@ppecb.com
mailto:Pulane.kakumbi@rsr.org.za
mailto:Pmakhubedu@sanc.co.za
mailto:lhlombe@saseta.org.za
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No Department/
Entity 

Name of End 
User 

Contact 
number Email 

Authority 
(SASSETA) 

27 

Department of 
Trade and 
Industry and 
Competition 

Brian Maisela  012 393 3472 BMaisela@thedtic.gov.za  

28 Umalusi  Dumisani Maluleke 012 349 1510 Dumisani.Maluleke@umalusi.org.za 

29 
Department of 
Water and 
Sanitation  

Sekgota Thuli/ 
Mmola Thelma 

012 336 7157 
012 336 7334 

SekgotaT@dws.gov.za 
MmolaT@dws.gov.za 

30 Department of 
Minerals  Keitumetse Pitse 012 406 7742 Keitumets.Pitse@dmre.gov.za 

31 Department of 
Public Works  

Obakeng 
Ramolobeng 012 406 1794 Obakeng.ramolobeng@dpw.gov.za 

32 Infrustacture 
Westen Cape  Errol Sawal  021 483 5053  Errol.sawal@westerncape.gov.za  

33 Department of 
Transport  Ms Letty Mahlangu 012 309 3615 KekanaLe@dot.gov.za 

34 SABS Xolisa Someleze 
Xhamela Mpono 012 428 6475 Xolisa.Mpono@sabs.co.za 

35 Dept of 
Agriculture  Mr Matome Mokala 012 312 8367 Matome.mokala@drdlr.gov.za  

36 South African 
National Parks  Nnaniki Rampedi  012 426 5032  Nnaniki.rampedi@sanparks.org 

37 

Mining 
Qualification 
Authority 
(MQA) 

Ms Lydia Wood  081032 2232 Lydiaw@mqa.co.za 

38 
South African 
Weather 
Service  

Khanya Kheswa 012 367 6223 Khanya.Kheswa@weathersa.co.za 

39 Office of Chief 
Justice  

Ms Elaine 
Chambers 010 493 2566 echambers@judiciary.org.za 

40 
Northwest: 
Provincial 
Treasury  

Ms AB Hassim  018 388 2834 ahassim@nwpg.gov.za  

41 Ports regulator 
of SA  Nafeesa Sayed Ally 031 365 7800 nafeesaa@portsregulator.org 

42 
South African 
Civil Aviation 
Authority  

Ms Nokulunga 
Buthelezi 011 545 1306 buthelezin@caa.co.za 

43 

Department of 
Public 
Services and 
Administration 

Ms Rebecca 
Lenong 012 336 1278 Rebeccal@dpsa.gov.za 

mailto:BMaisela@thedtic.gov.za
mailto:Dumisani.Maluleke@umalusi.org.za
mailto:SekgotaT@dws.gov.za
mailto:MmolaT@dws.gov.za
mailto:Keitumets.Pitse@dmre.gov.za
mailto:Obakeng.ramolobeng@dpw.gov.za
mailto:Errol.sawal@westerncape.gov.za
mailto:KekanaLe@dot.gov.za
mailto:Xolisa.Mpono@sabs.co.za
mailto:Matome.mokala@drdlr.gov.za
mailto:Nnaniki.rampedi@sanparks.org
mailto:Lydiaw@mqa.co.za
mailto:Khanya.Kheswa@weathersa.co.za
mailto:echambers@judiciary.org.za
mailto:ahassim@nwpg.gov.za
mailto:nafeesaa@portsregulator.org
mailto:buthelezin@caa.co.za
mailto:Rebeccal@dpsa.gov.za
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No Department/
Entity 

Name of End 
User 

Contact 
number Email 

44 
The National 
School of 
Government 

M Thulare 012 441 6721 Mesele.Thulare@thesng.gov.za 

45 
Nelson 
Mandela 
Museum  

Mandisi Msongelwa  047 501 9507  mandisi@nelsonmandelamuseum.org.
za  

46 Department of 
Home Affairs 

Ms. Thandeka 
Ngcobo, Eugene 
Mabotja  

012-406 2749 
012 406 2527 

thandeka.ngcobo@dha.gov.za; 
Mabotja.Eugene@dha.gov.za  

47 KZN: Office of 
the Premier  Mr NE Hlengwa 087 743 8696  

48 Salga  Lulama Qupe  012 369 8000 lqupe@salga.org.za  

49 State Diamond 
Trader Archellis Reed   

50 

Department of 
Environmental 
Affairs and 
Development 
Planning 

Donna Swartz 021 483 4471 Donna.Swartz@westerncape.gov.za 

51 

Department of 
Agriculture, 
Land Reform, 
Rural 
Development 

RK Danster 012 312 8360 RoewynDedalrrd.gov.za 
 

52 

Onderstepoort 
Biological 
Products 
SOC3B 

Indhir Naryan  012 520 5000 indhira@obpvaccines.co.za 

53 

Driving 
Licence Card 
Account 
(DLCA)  

Kwena Moloko 012 347 2522 Kwena.moloko@dlca.gov.za  

54 Brand South 
Africa Nathan Leeuw 011 483-0122 Nathanl@brandsouthafrica.com 

55 

National 
Agricultural 
Marketing 
Council  

Mmasebeth Nkhodi 012 341 1115 mnkhodi@namc.co.za  

56 

National 
Economic 
Development 
and Labour 
Council 

Oral Ndove 060 771 1421 oral@nedlac.org.za 

57 Ezemvelo KZN 
Wildlife 

Mrs. Nonhlanhla 
Khumalo 033 845 1731 khumalonm@kznwildlife.com 

mailto:Mesele.Thulare@thesng.gov.za
mailto:mandisi@nelsonmandelamuseum.org.za
mailto:mandisi@nelsonmandelamuseum.org.za
mailto:thandeka.ngcobo@dha.gov.za
mailto:lqupe@salga.org.za
mailto:Donna.Swartz@westerncape.gov.za
mailto:indhira@obpvaccines.co.za
mailto:Kwena.moloko@dlca.gov.za
mailto:Nathanl@brandsouthafrica.com
mailto:mnkhodi@namc.co.za
mailto:oral@nedlac.org.za
mailto:khumalonm@kznwildlife.com
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No Department/
Entity 

Name of End 
User 

Contact 
number Email 

58 
Office of Heath 
Standards 
Compliance  

Lehasa Moloi 012 942 7837 lmoloi@ohsc.org.za 

59 
Western Cape 
Department of 
Agriculture  

Clint Starline   Clint.starline@westerncape.gov.za  

60 The 
Presidency  Dineo Kau 012 308 1439 dineo@presidency.gov.za  

61 
Border 
Management 
Authority  

Nyiko Nkhuna  083 777 7522 Nyiko.nkuna@bma.gov.za  

62 

Western Cape 
Department of 
Social 
Development 

Juan Smith  021 483 8679 / 
021 483 4665 

Juan.smith@westerncape.gov.za / 
Sizwekazi.Tafeni@westerncape.gov.z
a 

63 Kwazulu Natal 
Film  Olivia Manjate  031 003 9000 olivia@kznfilm.co.za  

64 

National 
Department of 
Human 
Settlement  

Rebecca Kgantsi  012 444 9201 Rebecca.kgantsi@dhs.gov.za  

65 
Department of 
Sports, Arts 
and Culture  

Sipho Ndlovu 012 441 3586 siphon@adsac.gov.za  

66 
Western Cape 
Education 
Department  

Ryana De Bruyn  021 467 2822 Ryana.debruyn@western.gov.za 

67 
Eastern Cape 
Department of 
Health 

Ms Zanele 
Mnukwana 060 572 9172 Zanele.Mnukwana@echealth.gov.za  

68 ETDP SETA Bongani Chirwa 011 372 3400 BonganiC@etdpseta.org.za  

69 

Financial and 
Accounting 
Services 
Sector for 
Education and 
Training 
(FASSET) 

Queen Maphoto / 
Bomkazi Mnombeli  

011 476 8570 / 
087 562 8251 

Queen.Maphoto@fasset.org.za / 
Bomkazi.Mnombeli@fasset.org.za  

70 
Financial 
Intelligence 
Centre 

George Jacobson / 
Tebogo Seatlholo  012 641 6000 George.Jacobson@fic.gov.za / 

Tebogo.Seatlholo@fic.gov.za  

71 Tourism 
Kwazulu-Natal 

Nolwazi Zuma / 
Thembekile 
Mdlophane  

031 366 7500 Nolwazi@zulu.org.za / 
Thembekile@zulu.org.za   

72 National 
Treasury 

Obakeng Thwane / 
Mokgethi Moloto 012 406 9194 Obakeng.Thwane@treasury.gov.za / 

Mokgethi.Moloto@treasury.gov.za  

mailto:lmoloi@ohsc.org.za
mailto:Clint.starline@westerncape.gov.za
mailto:dineo@presidency.gov.za
mailto:Nyiko.nkuna@bma.gov.za
mailto:Juan.smith@westerncape.gov.za
mailto:Sizwekazi.Tafeni@westerncape.gov.za
mailto:Sizwekazi.Tafeni@westerncape.gov.za
mailto:olivia@kznfilm.co.za
mailto:Rebecca.kgantsi@dhs.gov.za
mailto:siphon@adsac.gov.za
mailto:Ryana.debruyn@western.gov.za
mailto:Zanele.Mnukwana@echealth.gov.za
mailto:BonganiC@etdpseta.org.za
mailto:Queen.Maphoto@fasset.org.za
mailto:Bomkazi.Mnombeli@fasset.org.za
mailto:George.Jacobson@fic.gov.za
mailto:Tebogo.Seatlholo@fic.gov.za
mailto:Nolwazi@zulu.org.za
mailto:Thembekile@zulu.org.za
mailto:Obakeng.Thwane@treasury.gov.za
mailto:Mokgethi.Moloto@treasury.gov.za
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No Department/
Entity 

Name of End 
User 

Contact 
number Email 

73 

National Home 
Builders 
Registration 
Council 

Goitsemang 
Simelane  011 317 0182 GoitseS@nhbrc.org.za  

74 

South African 
National 
Biodiversity 
Institute 
(SANBI) 

Kgabo Moloto 012 843 5236 K.Moloto@sanbi.org.za /  

75 SASSA Godfrey Twala 012 400 2167 godfreyt@sassa.gov.za  

76 

Umalusi 
Council for 
Quality 
Assurance in 
General and 
Further 
Education and 
Training 

Kenny Monaye / 
Adelaide Cholo  012 349 1510   

Adelaide.Cholo@umalusi.org.za / 
Sbahle.Mhlaba@umalusi.org.za / 
Tebogo.Mohale@umalusi.org.za 

77 
Trade and 
Investment 
Kwazulu-Natal 

Matthen / Xolile 
Cele 031 368 9607 Matthen@tikzn.co.za / 

xolile@tikzn.co.za  

78 

National 
Health 
Laboratory 
Service 

Mr Rofhiwa 
Mammburu / 
Maropeng Lesibe  

011 386 6271 / 
064 806 9660 

Rofhiwa.Mammburu@nhls.ac.za / 
Maropeng.Lesibe@nhls.ac.za  

79 

Western Cape 
Government 
Motor 
Transport 
Trading Entity 
(Western 
Cape Mobility 
Department) 

Francois De Wet N/A N/A 

80 
Department of 
Basic 
Education 

Mrs M Ntloana 012 357 3114 Ntloana.M@dbe.gov.za  

81 

Office of the 
Ombud For 
Financial 
Services 
Providers 

Tebogo Mashatole 012 762 5000 tebogoma@faisombud.co.za  

82 Road Accident 
Fund (RAF) Nokwazi Kunene 012 649 2197 nokwazik@raf.co.za   

83 

The Social 
Housing 
Regulatory 
Authority 

Mthokozisi Ngcobo 012 274 6229 Mthokozisinshra@org.za   

mailto:GoitseS@nhbrc.org.za
mailto:K.Moloto@sanbi.org.za
mailto:godfreyt@sassa.gov.za
mailto:Adelaide.Cholo@umalusi.org.za
mailto:Sbahle.Mhlaba@umalusi.org.za
mailto:Tebogo.Mohale@umalusi.org.za
mailto:Matthen@tikzn.co.za
mailto:xolile@tikzn.co.za
mailto:Rofhiwa.Mammburu@nhls.ac.za
mailto:Maropeng.Lesibe@nhls.ac.za
mailto:Ntloana.M@dbe.gov.za
mailto:tebogoma@faisombud.co.za
mailto:nokwazik@raf.co.za
mailto:Mthokozisinshra@org.za
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No Department/
Entity 

Name of End 
User 

Contact 
number Email 

84 

Western Cape 
Department of 
Health and 
Wellness 

ES Isaacs / Claude 
Munnik 021 834 9010 Claude.Munnik@westerncape.gov.za  

85 

National Youth 
Development 
Agency 
(NYDA) 

Velaphi Shithlelana 066 476 5555 / 
087 158 6345 Velaphi.Shithlelana@nyda.gov.za  

86 KZN Provincial 
Treasury 

Zanele Mchunu / 
Ndlovu 

033 897 4240 / 
082 064 846 

zanele.ndlovu@kzntreasury.gov.za / 
sindi.mkhize@kzntreasury.gov.za 

87 
Public 
Protector 
South Africa 

Simphiwe Mathonsi 012 366 7055 / 
068 088 392 SimphiweM@pprotect.org  

 

9. Recommended Bidders for Award domestic and international courier services 

# Bidder name Categories  

1.  Brima Logistics (Pty) Ltd  Category A: Domestic courier services 

2.  Madibana SA (Pty) Ltd  Category A and B: Domestic and international courier 

services 

3.  MTE Xpress (Pty) Ltd  Category A and B: Domestic and international courier 

services 

4. Skynet South Africa (Pty) 

Ltd  

Category B: International courier services 

10. Names and addresses of contractors and other relevant information: 

 CONTRACTOR 
NAME  

CONTACT 
PERSON ADDRESS TEL NUMBER E-MAIL ADDRESS 

1. Brima 
Logistics 
(Pty) Ltd 

Mr. 
Tshepo 
Mekoa 

5 Marlin 
Road  
Jet Park 
Boksburg  
1459 

0115528230 
0716115067 
0714922016 
0829971077 

Sales@brima.com 
rt5@brima.com 
tshepo.mekoa@brima.com 
sonny.mashala@brima.com 
Deorall.parker@brima.com 

mailto:Claude.Munnik@westerncape.gov.za
mailto:Velaphi.Shithlelana@nyda.gov.za
mailto:zanele.ndlovu@kzntreasury.gov.za
mailto:sindi.mkhize@kzntreasury.gov.za
mailto:SimphiweM@pprotect.org
mailto:Sales@brima.com
mailto:rt5@brima.com
mailto:tshepo.mekoa@brima.com
mailto:sonny.mashala@brima.com
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 CONTRACTOR 
NAME  

CONTACT 
PERSON ADDRESS TEL NUMBER E-MAIL ADDRESS 

2. Madibana SA 
(Pty)Ltd 

Mr. Madiba 
Madibana 

13 Ossewa 
Street 
Chloorkop 
Kempton 
Park  
1619 

(0172) 004 
0472 / (011) 
892 0272 
 

csd@madibana.com 

3. MTE Xpress 
(Pty) Ltd 

Mr. 
Sboniso 
Ngema 

135 
Kuschke 
Street,  
Unit A,  
Meadowdal
e 
Germiston  
1614 

082 068 
3315  
 

info@mtexpress.co.za 
 

4 Skynet South 
Africa (Pty) 
Ltd 

Lesego 
Masite 

P.O. Box 
8807 
Edenglen 

(087) 106 
9966 

lesegoma@skynet.co.za 
 
 

 
Regards,  

 
 
 
 
MR. M. MOIFO 
ACTING CHIEF DIRECTOR:  TRANSVERSAL CONTRACTING 
DATE:  

mailto:csd@madibana.com
mailto:info@mtexpress.co.za
mailto:lesegoma@skynet.co.za
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